romero, c. and t. rehman. 1989. Multiple criteria
Analysis for Agricultural Decisions, Elsevier Science Ltd.

World bank (http://www.tradingeconomics.
com/oman/interest-rate-spread-lending-rate-
minus-deposit-rate-percent-wb-data.html)

449

Date Palm Processing and Marketing

Figures

Fig. 1. Age-yield relationship of khalas date cultivar and the estimated function.

Fig. 2 Results of the base model with age-yield relationship of Khalas cultivar

450

Proceedings of the Fifth International Date Palm Conference

tables
Table 1. Age-yield relationship for khalas date cultivar.

 Yield (Kg/Palm)

Age of Palm (Years) Survey Predicted
1 to 5 59.4 62.3

6 to 10 89.5 102.0

11 to 15 187.2 133.7

16 to 20 131.7 157.2

21 to 25 150.0 172.7

26 to 30 148.0 180.0

31 to 35 207.5 179.3

36 to 40 218.0 170.5

41 to 45 120.0 153.6

46 to 50 144.0 128.6

51 to 55 Nr 95.6

56 to 60 Nr 54.4

Average 145.5 132.5

Table 2. Results on optimal age of replanting and sensitivity analysis for Khalas cultivar: CEAN Model

Sensitivity Analysis

Factors Base
Model Price Change Cost Change Interest Change Change in Yield

Increase
by 25%

Decrease
by 25%

Increase
by 25%

Decrease
by 25% Increase Decrease Increase

by 25%
Decrease
by 25%

Age (Year) 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60

Average Yield
(Kg/Year/Tree) 132 132 132 132 132 132 132 165 99

Average Yield
(Kg/Hectare) 16450 16450 16450 16450 16450 16450 16450 20561 12336

Price (OR/Kg) 0.25 0.31 0.19 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25

Average Gross
return (Or/
Hectare)

4111 5261 3225 4111 4111 4111 4111 5141 3084

Average Cost
(OR/Hectare) 914 914 914 1142 686 914 914 914 914

Average Net
return (Or/
Hectare)

3197 4186 2210 2969 3427 3197 3197 4226 2170

451

Date Palm Processing and Marketing

Sensitivity Analysis

Factors Base
Model Price Change Cost Change Interest Change Change in Yield

Interest 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.01 0.04 0.04

Year of
Replanting 52 52 52 52 52 56 49 52 52

Table 3. Results on optimal period of replanting and sensitivity analysis on age yield relationship of Khalas date palm: MPDLP
Model.

Sensitivity Analysis

Factors Base
Model Price Cost Interest Yield

Increase
by 25%

Decrease
by 25%

Increase
by 25%

Decrease
by 25%

Increase
to 10%

Decrease
to 1%

Increase
by 25%

Decrease
by 25%

Age (Year) 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60

Average Yield
(Kg/Year/Tree) 132 132 132 132 132 132 132 165 99

Average Yield
(Kg/Hectare) 16449.6 16449.6 16449.6 16449.6 16449.6 16449.6 16449.6 20560.8 12336

Price (OR/Kg) 0.25 0.31 0.19 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25

Average Gross
return (Or/
Hectare)

4111.2 5260.8 3225.6 4111.2 4111.2 4111.2 4111.2 5140.8 3084

Average Cost
(OR/Hectare) 914.4 914.4 914.4 1142.4 686.4 914.4 914.4 914.4 914.4

Average Net
return (Or/
Hectare)

3196.8 4185.6 2210.4 2968.8 3427.2 3196.8 3196.8 4226.4 2169.6

Interest 0.04
0.04

0.04 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.01 0.04 0.04

Age of
Replanting

(Years)
55 55 55 55 55 55 50 55 55

Table 4. Date palm replanting schedule for the sultanate of Oman.

Year/Period Extent (Ha) to be Replanted
2010-2015 13000

2016-2020 0

2021-2025 1000

2026-2030 6100

452

Proceedings of the Fifth International Date Palm Conference

Year/Period Extent (Ha) to be Replanted
2031-2035 4900

2036-2040 4000

2041-2045 6508

2046-2050 0

2051-2055 0

2056-2060 0

2061-2065 0

2066-2070 13000

Table 5. Estimated benefits of replanting date palm plantation in the Sultanate of Oman.

Scenario Present Value (Million OR) Amortized Value (Million OR)
Without replanting 1856 82

With replanting 2218 98

Benefit of replanting 361 16

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis on benefits of replanting date palm in Oman.

Variables

Yield (Kg/Palm) % Current Replanting Rate Benefit (Million OR/Year)
132.0 0.0 16.0

38.0 0.0 4.6

132.0 60.0 5.6

38.0 60.0 1.6

Average  7.0